the amount of R$254.9 million, R$232.5 million and R$202.9 million, respectively.

91

Table of Contents

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuates due to changes in market interest rates. Our
exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates arises primarily from short-term investments and long-term borrowings subject in each case to
variable interest rates, principally the LIBOR rate for our short-term investments and the CDI Rate for our long-term borrowings.

We conducted a sensitivity analysis of the interest rate risks to which our financial instruments are exposed as of December 31, 2018. For this
analysis, we adopted as a probable scenario for the future interest rates of 6.55% for the CDI Rate. When estimating an increase or decrease in current
interest rates for the period of one year by 25% and 50%, other financial income (in connection with short-term investments) and financial expense, net
(in connection with long-term borrowings) would be impacted as follows:

   Scenarios

Transactions
Interest Rate

Risk
Current

Exposure
Decrease
by 50%

Decrease
by 25%

Increase
by 25%

Increase
by 50%

   (in millions of R$)
Short-term investments   CDI variation   2,434.1   (79.7)   (39.9)   39.9   79.7
Loans and financing - Leasing and Private entities   CDI variation   758.8   24.9   12.4   (12.4)   (24.9)
Obligations to FIDC senior quota holders   CDI variation   2,074.5   72.8   36.4   (36.5)   (73.0)

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our consolidated financial statements are prepared in conformity with IFRS. In preparing our audited consolidated financial statements, we make
assumptions, judgments and estimates that can have a significant impact on amounts reported in our consolidated financial statements. We base our
assumptions, judgments and estimates on historical experience and various other factors that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances.
Actual results could differ materially from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. We regularly reevaluate our assumptions,